
 

GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM AGENDA 
 
 
Thursday, 9 March 2017 at 2.00 pm in the Dryden Centre 
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies  
 

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
The Forum is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held 
on 9 February 2017 

 
3   Early Years Funding Consultation Response and Funding Formula 2017/18 

(Pages 7 - 8) 
 
Carole Smith, Corporate Resources 

 
4   Early Years Inclusion Fund 2017/18 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
Carole Smith, Corporate Resources 

 
5   Mainstream School Funding (APT) Submission (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
Carole Smith, Corporate Resources 

 
6   Schools National Funding Formula - Draft Response (Pages 17 - 26) 

 
Carole Smith, Corporate Resources 

 
7   High Needs National Funding Formula - Draft Response (Pages 27 - 32) 

 
Alan Foster, Corporate Resources 

 
8   Dedicated Schools Grant Q3 (Pages 33 - 34) 

 
Alan Foster, Corporate Resources 

 
9   Verbal Update from National Fair Funding Conference  

 
Carole Smith, Corporate Resources 

 
10   Date and Time of Next Meeting  

 
Thursday 18 May 2017 at 2.00pm 
 

Contact: Rosalyn Patterson - email: rosalynpatterson@gateshead.gov.uk,  
Tel: 0191 433 2088, Date: Thursday, 2 March 2017 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING 
 

Thursday, 9 February 2017 
 

 
PRESENT:  
 Ken Childs (Chair) Special Schools Governors 
 Julie Goodfellow Primary Academy Headteachers 
 Steve Haigh Secondary Academy Headteachers 
 Denise Henry Nursery Sector Representative 
 Christine Ingle Diocese Representatives 
 Mustafaa Malik Primary Headteachers 
 Ethel Mills PVI Sector Representative 
 Elaine Pickering Secondary Governors 
 Andrew Ramanandi Primary Headteachers 
 Chris Richardson Secondary Headteachers 
 Allan Symons Primary Governors 
 Steve Williamson Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
 Clive Wisby Primary Headteachers 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   

 Carole Smith Corporate Resources 

 Alan Foster Corporate Resources 

 Rosalyn Patterson Corporate Services and Governance 

 
  
1 APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Peter Largue, Sarah Diggle, Jim 

Thomson and Michelle Richards. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

3 EARLY YEARS FUNDING FORMULA 2017/18  
 

 The Forum received an update report on the progress of the Early Years Formula 
sub group and the proposal for the Early Years Funding Formula for 2017/18. 
  
The main changes in the guidance were identified; 

         Maintained nursery school grant reduced 

         Efficiency and additional 15 hours supplements removed 

         Quality supplement and EAL have been added 

         Inclusion fund is now mandatory – an officer group is currently looking at this. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

It was reported that from April 2017 there must be a 93-95% pass through rate to 
providers, as well as a single universal base rate for all providers. In addition, 
supplements must not be more than 10% of the total value of planned funding to be 
passed through to providers, with deprivation being the only mandatory supplement. 
  
The sub group looked at the optional supplements and it was decided that rurality 
and sparsity supplement was not required, flexibility was also discounted because it 
is hard to quantify. Quality supplement was agreed to be used to encourage settings 
to employ more highly qualified staff.  EAL was discounted as currently there is no 
data, this will be collected from January 2017 and once available the supplement will 
be reviewed for possible use. 
  
The sub group met on 28 November and looked at four models; 

1)    90% base rate, 10% deprivation 

2)    95% base rate, 5% deprivation 

3)    90% base rate, 5% deprivation and 5% qualification 

4)    90% base rate, 3% deprivation and 7% qualification 

  
It was confirmed that at its meeting the sub group agreed model three should be 
taken forward for consultation with all settings. 
  

RESOLVED  - That the Schools Forum noted the work 
undertaken by the group and approved 
Model 3 for consultation with all 
settings. 
 

 

4 EARLY YEARS FUNDING FORMULA CONSULTATION DOCUMENT AND 
PROCESS  
 

 The Forum received a report on the proposed early years funding consultation 
document. It was noted that, if Forum agrees, the document will be circulated to all 
early years settings and the feedback brought back to the next meeting of the 
Schools Forum in March. 
  

RESOLVED  - (i) That the Forum reviewed the 
consultation document. 

  (ii) That the Forum reviewed the 
information contained within the 
document for clarity. 

  (iii) That the Forum agreed the 
consultation document to be 
circulated. 

 

5 SPECIAL SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA REVIEW 2017/18  
 

 The Forum received a report on the proposed amendments to the Special School 
Funding Formula for 2017/18.  The amendments are proposed following meetings of 
the Special School Funding Review Group, at which five out of the six schools must 
agree to changes. 
  
It was reported that in this instance all six schools agreed to the proposals to even 

Page 4



 

funding out. It was noted that, in order to comply with regulations, there can be no 
losses of more than 1.5%.  Eslington will lose 1.49% and it was also noted that there 
would be losses in terms of social, emotional and mental health, however gains in 
ASD and cognition and learning specialist areas. 
  
It was proposed that there be an increase of £18,000 in fixed costs for Gibside for 
the increased space at Blaydon Children’s Centre, this is due to the increase in pupil 
population. 
  
The point was made that the Council should do more to support the schools by 
charging less rent for the Children’s Centres. 
  

RESOLVED  - That the Schools Forum approved the 
proposed changes to the special 
schools bandings and the increase to 
Gibside’s fixed costs to reflect the 
additional space rented in Blaydon 
Children’s Centre. 

  
6 MAINSTREAM HIGH NEEDS TOP UPS 2017/18  

 
 A report was presented on the proposed mainstream schools top up rates from April 

2017. 
  
It was reported that top-up funding would be maintained at Teaching Assistant level 
3. There is a projected 26% overspend of £139,000. It was proposed to calculate the 
2017/18 bandings at the same rate as 2016/17 but with the deduction of 1.5% in line 
with minimum funding guarantee. 
  
It was questioned whether this was looking at the need of young people or rather the 
rationing of funding, and what would happen if the Forum did not approve. It was 
confirmed that both factors need to be considered and if the Forum did not approve 
there would be an option of going to the Secretary of State for approval.   
  
Concerns were raised that this position is cutting the support available in all settings 
and that the Ofsted area review may influence the decision. It was noted that 
agreement is needed before 1 April and that no feedback from the area review has 
yet been received. It was also acknowledged that no additional information would be 
available by the next meeting. 
  
The decision on this item went to a vote. 
  

RESOLVED  - By majority vote the School Forum 
approved the mainstream banding 
proposal for 2017/18. 
 

 

7 HIGH NEEDS COMMISSIONED PLACES 2017/18  
 

 A report was presented on the proposed commissioning arrangements for High 
Needs Places for 2017/18. 

Page 5



 

  
There was a discussion around ARMS places and it was suggested that a 
representative from the commissioning team be invited to a meeting to discuss the 
issue further and provide clarity. 
  

RESOLVED  - That the Schools Forum noted the 
report. 

  
8 MAINSTREAM SCHOOL FUNDING FORMULA 2017/18 (LATE PAPER OR 

VERBAL UPDATE)  
 

 The Forum received a short verbal update. 
 

9 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 The date and time of the next meeting is Thursday 9 March 2017 at 2.00pm. 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



   

 

                            
 

REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

    9 March 2017 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: Early Years Consultation Response and Funding Formula 2017/18 
 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 

1. The purpose of this report is to bring to Schools Forum the results of the Early Years Funding 
consultation and to update Schools Forum on the progress made by the Early Years Formula 
Schools Forum sub group. This report also proposes the new Early Years Single Funding 
Formula (EYSFF) for implementation April 2017. 

 
Background  
  

2. This report builds on Items 3 and 4 brought to Schools Forum in February 2017. The 
approved consultation documentation was sent out to all settings on 10 February 2017 with a 
response date of 24 February 2017. 
 

3. In total 14 responses were received, however two consultation response forms were blank, 
and another setting returned the consultation document without any indication of their 
response to the questions. 
 

4. Responses were received from 12 private voluntary and independent (PVI) settings including 
two childminders, and two from schools.     
 

5. The table below is a summary of responses and comments received. 
 

  Question Yes Don’t 
Know 

No  Comment 

Q1 Do you accept a flat rate funding rate 
for two year old funding? 

10 1 0  

Q2 Do you accept the increase in funding 
rate to settings for eligible 2 year olds 
from £4.85 to £5.20? 

10 0 0   

Q3 Do you accept the use of a universal 
base rate from 2017/18? 

11 0 0   

Q4 Do you accept the universal base rate 
of £3.85 per hour for all settings? 

11 0 0 This is very low but I am not sure 
there is scope for more 

Q5 Do you accept the proposal to use a 
settings Acorn score to distribute 
deprivation funding? 

11 0 0   

Q6 Do you accept the proposal to use a 
quality supplement in EYSFF? 

11 0 0   

Q7 Do you accept the proposal not to 
include rurality/sparcity, flexibility and 
EAL in the EYSFF 

9 2 0   

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



   

 

Q8 Do you accept the proposal to 
distribute quality funding on the basis 
of qualification weighted hours? 

10 1 0   

Q9 Do you accept the proposal that 
deprivation and quality supplements 
should both distribute 5% of available 
funding? 

9 1 0 5% as a maximum 

Q10 Do you accept that the funding should 
be based on the total hours/weeks per 
term a child attends and that funding 
should follow the child when they 
move settings at any time? 

9 0 1 But with calendar months’ notice, 
to 6 weeks preferably to meet 
legal commitments made to 
contracted hours 

 
 

6. The Early Years Funding Sub Group met 28 February 2017 to discuss the consultation 
response and results and the final EYSFF proposals. The group noted the responses, and 
the support for the proposals. Final modelling was undertaken based on 2016 calendar data, 
and as a result of modelling the new data there is a proposed slight amendment to the quality 
rate reported in February’s Schools Forum report. 
 

7. The proposed rates for 2017/18 new Early Years Single Funding Formula are: 
 
Base Rate   £3.849 – 90% of available funding, per child attendance hour 
 
Quality Supplement  £0.500 – a reduction of £0.007 from the funding rate reported in 
February, 5% of available funding, per quality weighted hour 
 
Deprivation Supplement £0.006 – no change, 5% of available funding, per deprivation 
weighted hour 
 
The new flat funding rate for two year olds is proposed at £5.20 per child attendance hour. 
 

Proposal  
  

8. It is proposed that Schools Forum notes the outcome of the consultation in terms of the 
responses and comments received and approves the new funding rates for the new EYSFF. 

 
Recommendations 
 

9. It is recommended that Schools Forum notes the consultation responses and comments and 
approves the proposed EYSFF and the new two year old funding rate. 

 
For the following reasons
[...]
 fund to support specialist SEN services in their local area.” 

 
4. The initial proposals are being drafted by an officer group. The group have had two meetings 

to date. At the initial meeting limited progress could be made due to the awaited outcome of 
the Early Years Consultation. 
 

5. At the second meeting information on other LAs inclusion funds were discussed with the 
following actions to be taken:- 
 

 Review of Gateshead documentation 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



   

 

 Guidance and the process for applying to the fund needs to be developed –current 
documentation to be reviewed to ascertain if there is a current form that can be 
adapted or added to for this purpose. 

 The level of funding was also discussed, and further consideration needs to be taken 
as to the level of individual allocations. 

 

 Other area’s for future consideration by the group  
 

o Panel / group for reviewing applications 
o Fund monitoring to ensure not overspent 

 
Proposal  
  

6. It is proposed that Schools Forum notes the content of the report and the work that the group 
has under taken. Further reports will be brought to Schools Forum to report progress and 
proposals. 

 
Recommendations 
 

7. It is recommended that Schools Forum notes the report and the progress made on the 
creation of an EYIF. 

 
For the following reasons:  
 

 To comply with the Early Years National Funding Formula Operational Guidance 

 To comply with Schools and Early Years (England) Regulations 2017 

 
CONTACT: Carole Smith 

Page 10



   

 

                          
 

  REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

   9 March 2017 
     

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Mainstream Schools Funding APT Submission 

 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 

1. To bring to Schools Forum an updated Authority Proforma Tool (APT) for submitting 
funding factors and values to the Department for Education (DfE) for approval and for 
the calculation of mainstream schools individual school budgets for 2017/18. This report 
bu
[...]
ation of the Funding Gap for Secondary Schools was implemented from 

September 2011 and funded from DSG reserves, the process was approved by Schools 
Forum 6th October 2011. 

 
9. From April 2012 the funding gap was delegated to all PFI schools. 

 
10. LLoB converted to an academy 1st March 2012, and as part of this process new contract 

documentation between the Council, LLoB and the DfE were drawn up and agreed. 
 

11. From March 2012 to August 2014 LLoB received an Earmarked Annual Grant (EAG) 
equivalent to the 2012/13 funding gap outside their General Annual Grant (GAG) as the 
funding gap was not included in the calculation of the schools GAG. The school 
received a letter from the DfE stating that from September 2014 their PFI funding would 
be included in their GAG. 
 

12. The school has spent at least two years in contact with the DfE trying to understand why 
their funding has dropped significantly from the time they received the EAG for the PFI 
gap. The culmination of this contact has been for the DfE to advise the school to 
challenge the LAs funding formula for the calculation of PFI funding. The DfE also 
contacted the LA, and correspondence and conversations were entered into. 
 

13. The culmination of this contact has been that the DfE have stated and recommended 
that as the PFI factor is a premises factor, the LA can change their formula to fund the 
post 16 element of the PFI charge. 

 
Issues 
 

14. The DfE have been challenged on the possible payment of an AEG to the school, but 
have stated that they have no option of providing the school with AEG funding for the 
post 16 proportion of the PFI factor. 
 

15. Given that the DfE have stated that they will not be providing the school with an AEG, 
and if the funding issue cannot be resolved in the 2017/18 APT then this funding will not 
be in the schools baseline going forward into the national funding formula soft 
introduction proposed for 2018/19. 

 
Options 
 

16. Due to circumstances beyond the control of the school and the recommendation 
provided by the DfE that the LA formula be changed to fund the post 16 element of the 
PFI factor, there are 3 options:- 
 

 There is no change to the PFI formula and no post 16 PFI funding. 

 The LAs formula is changed to include the post 16 element of the PFI charge and 
that this increase in funding is funded from DSG reserves. 

 The LAs formula is changed to include the post 16 element of the PFI charge and 
all schools per pupil base rates are reduced to provide this additional funding. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



   

 

Proposal 
  

17. It is proposed for a one off use of £227,894 DSG reserves to fund the post 16 element 
of the schools PFI factor. This funding will then be incorporated in the schools and LAs 
baseline funding going forward into the national funding formula. An updated proforma 
is at appendix 1. 

 
Recommendations 
 

18. That Schools Forum approves:-  

 The change in the PFI formula to incorporate the post 16 element of the schools 
PFI charge. 

 The one off use of DSG reserves of £227,894 to fund the post 16 element of the 
schools PFI charge. 

 
For the following reasons:- 

 To provide funding for post 16 PFI charges in line with DfE recommendations. 

 To enable this additional funding to be baselined going into the national funding 
formula. 

 To enable Gateshead Mainstream Schools funding to be calculated.  
 

 

CONTACT:  Carole Smith 
 

Page 13



Page 14



   

 

 Appendix 1 

Local Authority Funding Reform Proforma

LA Name:

LA Number:

Pupil Led Factors

Reception uplift No

Description Sub Total Total 
Proportion of total pre MFG 

funding (%)

Primary (Years R-6) £42,993,624 41.00%

Key Stage 3  (Years 7-9) £19,821,409 18.90%

Key Stage 4 (Years 10-11) £14,719,769 14.04%

Description 

Primary 

amount per 

pupil 

Secondary 

amount per pupil 

Eligible proportion 

of primary NOR

Eligible proportion 

of secondary NOR
Sub Total Total 

Proportion of to
[...]
oposals for a central schools services block 
 

Below is a link to all the consultation documents. 
 
https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/schools-national-funding-
formula2/ 

 

Proposal 
 

4. Schools Forum reviews discusses and amends as required the attached draft 
consultation document (appendix 1), and decides if Schools Forum would like to 
respond to the consultation. 

 
Recommendations 
  

5. Schools Forum notes the contents of the report and the draft consultation 
response and decides if a consultation response should be submitted on behalf 
of Gateshead Schools Forum. 
 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/schools-national-funding-formula2/
https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/schools-national-funding-formula2/


   

 

 
 

For the following reasons:- 
  

To enable Schools Forum to have an input into the consultation into the NFF, 
and to put forward their collective views. 

 

CONTACT:  Carole Smith 

Page 18



   

 

Appendix1 
 
1. In designing our national funding formula, we have taken careful steps to balance the 
principles of fairness and stability. Do you think we have struck the right balance?  
 
Yes 
No 
  
Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:  
 

Whilst we would agree that stability is good for schools, the documentation provided 
does not give a clear rationale for the use of the LA averages. Although individual 
school information has been provided, the information on the area cost adjustment has 
not been provided. We are also concerned about the reduction base rate on our 
primary schools as our primary schools with lower levels of deprivation all see a 
reduction in funding. 
Another concern is the impact of flat cash since 2010/11 and the impact this is having 
on schools. This has been made worse by reductions in local authority funding for 
vulnerable children and will be further impacted due to the 

[...]
 create funding pressures 
which will not allow the national factor values to be set at a local level. 

 
 

Page 25



   

 

15. Do you agree that we should allocate 10% of funding through a deprivation factor in 
the central school services block?  
 
Yes 
No - a higher proportion should be allocated to the deprivation factor 
No - a lower proportion should be allocated to the deprivation factor 
No - there should not be a deprivation factor 
 
Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account: 
 

There is no link between the central block and deprivation. 

  
16. Do you support our proposal to limit reductions on local authorities' central school 
services block funding to 2.5% per pupil in 2018-19 and in 2019-20?  
 
 
Yes 
No - allow losses of more than 2.5% per pupil per year 
No - limit reductions to less than 2.5% per pupil per year 
 
Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account: 
 

This should at least be in line with MFG, but it is also difficult to respond to this question 
without clarity around LA responsibilities. 

 
17. Are there further considerations we should be taking into account about the 
proposed central school services block formula?  
 
Comments: 
 

Further consideration needs to be given to historic commitments especially premature 
retirement costs which only reduce with the reduction in beneficiaries. 

 
 

Page 26



   

 

      
 
 

 REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

    9
 
March 2017 

 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: DfE High Needs Funding Consultation – February 2017 
 

 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 

1. To bring to Schools Forum’s attention the current consultation released by 
the DfE on a number of proposed reforms to High Needs Funding.  This 
report is supplemental to the report presented to Forum in January 2017. 

 
Background  
 

2. The government committed through the 2015 spending review the intention 
to introduce the first ever national funding formula fo
[...]
are obliged to 
meet the minimum funding guarantee. 

There should be no restrictions on the amount of funding that can be transferred between the 
schools and high needs block in 2018/19, and it should be exempt from MFG if any transfers occur, 
as in reality there is no scope to move money between the blocks if local authorities are obliged to 
meet the minimum funding guarantee. 

No further comments 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

                            
REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM 

 

   9 March 2017 

     

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Revenue Monitoring Qtr 3 2016/17 

 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 

1. To bring to Schools Forum attention information on the quarter 3 position of DSG for 
2016/17. 

 
 
Background  

 
2. The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is made up of three main funding blocks. 

 
1. The early years block - for 2 and 3/4 year old funding 
2. Mainstream Schools block - which includes some centrally held and de-

delegated funding 
3. High Needs Block - which includes special schools and Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) 

funding 
 

3. Schools Forum receives details of DSG revenue monitoring throughout the financial 
year, with the format presented based on the expenditure headings of section 251. 

 
The quarter 3 report for 2016/17 is included at appendix 1. 
 
 

Proposal 
  

4. That Schools Forum notes the content of the report and approves the projected 
overspend is met from DSG reserves in 2016/17. 

 
 
Recommendations 
 

5. That Schools Forum:- 
 

 Note the contents of the report 

 Approves use of DSG reserves to cover the overspend in 2016/17 
 

 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT:  Alan Foster 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



   

 

Appendix 1 
2016/17 DSG Revenue Monitoring Qtr 3 

DSG Area Total 
Approved 
Budget 

Outturn Variance Comments/Notes 

  £'000 £'000 £'000   

          

Maintained Schools Budget Share 75,035 75,035 0   

  

   

  

DEDELEGATION 

   

  

Contingencies       0 0 0   

Behaviour support services 169 166 -3   

Support to UPEG and bilingual learners   208 208 -0   

Free school meals eligibility 0 0 0   

Insurance 0 0 0   

Museum and Library services 0 0 0   

Licences/subscriptions  0 0 0   

Staff costs – supply cover 188 164 -24   

  

   

  

HIGH NEEDS BUDGET (inc Special 
Schools, PRU and Additional Support 
Top-ups 

14,773 15,227 454 

Top-ups/ placements (PRU 
+£0.3m, Special Schools/ ARMS 
£+0.1m and Mainstream +£0.2m), 
Staff Slippage -£0.2m 

       

EARLY YEARS BUDGET        

2,3 and 4 year old funding to PVI's 

5,133 5,255 123 

+£240k 3/4 year old, -£118k 2 
year old, will be reimbursed in 
17/18 

  

   
  

CENTRAL PROVISION WITHIN 
SCHOOLS BUDGET  

   
  

Contribution to combined budgets  440 440 0   

School admissions 122 122 -0   

Servicing of schools forums 105 105 0   

Termination of employment costs 
527 457 -70 

Premature Retirement/ 
Redundancy Costs (PRC) 

Falling Rolls Fund 0 0 0   

Capital expenditure from revenue (CERA) 0 0 0   

Prudential borrowing costs 0 0 0   

Fees to independent schools without SEN  0 0 0   

Equal pay - back pay    0 0 0   

Pupil growth/ Infant class sizes  100 65 -35   

SEN transport 0 0 0   

Exceptions agreed by Secretary of State  0 0 0   

Other Items  
154 154 -0 

CLA/ MPA Licences top sliced 
from DSG for all school licences 

       

TOTAL DSG 96,953 97,398 445  To be charged against DSG 
reserves (currently £3.357m) 

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Early Years Funding Consultation Response and Funding Formula 2017/18
	4 Early Years Inclusion Fund 2017/18
	5 Mainstream School Funding (APT) Submission
	6 Schools National Funding Formula - Draft Response
	7 High Needs National Funding Formula - Draft Response
	8 Dedicated Schools Grant Q3



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING 
 

Thursday, 9 March 2017 
 

 
PRESENT: Ken Childs (Chair) Special Schools Governor 
 Councillor Chris McHugh Elected Member Representative 
 Sarah Diggle Primary Governors 
 Steve Haigh Secondary Academy Headteachers 
 Mark Lovatt GASH Representative 
 Mustafaa Malik Primary Headteachers 
 Ethel Mills PVI Sector Representative 
 Andrew Ramanandi Primary Headteachers 
 Michelle Richards Special School Headteachers 
 Chris Richardson Secondary Headteachers 
 Steve Williamson Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
 Matthew Younger Primary Headteachers 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Carole Smith Corporate Resources 

 Alan Foster Corporate Resources 

 Rosalyn Patterson Corporate Services and Governance 

  
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Peter Largue, Allan Symons, Julie 

Goodfellow, Denise Henry and Jim Thomson. 
  
 

2 MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
  
 

3 EARLY YEARS FUNDING CONSULTATION RESPONSE AND FUNDING 
FORMULA 2017/18  
 

 The Forum received a report on the outcome of the Early Years Funding 
consultation. The consultation was sent out on 10 February, the majority of 
responses agreed with the proposals. 
  
The proposed rats for 2017/18 were confirmed as; 
 

         £3.849 per hour base rate 

         Quality supplement - £0.500 per hour (5% of available funding) 

         Deprivation supplement - £0.006 per hour (5% of available funding) 



 

         Flat funding rate of £5.20 for two year olds 

  
RESOLVED    -        That the Schools Forum noted the consultation responses and  

comments and approved the proposed EYSFF and the new two 
year old funding rate. 

  
 

4 EARLY YEARS INCLUSION FUND 2017/18  
 

 Schools Forum received a report on the work undertaken to implement an Early 
Years Inclusion Fund (EYIF). The DfE has stipulated that local authorities must have 
an EYIF. 
  
An officer group has been set up to work on what an EYIF should look like for 
Gateshead. Further information will be brought back to the Forum in due course and 
all settings will be consulted. 
  
RESOLVED    -        That the Schools Forum noted the report and the progress  

made on the creation of an EYIF. 
  
 

5 MAINSTREAM SCHOOL FUNDING (APT) SUBMISSION  
 

 A report was presented on an updated Authority Proforma Tool (APT). It was 
reported that the mainstream PFI calculation has been changed to include the post 
16 element. After discussions with the DfE, they confirmed  there was no way for 
them to fund the  post 16 element of the PFI charge and the DfE advised that, as 
this is a premises factor, the local authority could change the PFI factor to include 
the post 16 element. 
  
Three options were outlined; 

         No change to the PFI formula and no post 16 PFI funding 

         Change formula to include the post 16 element of the PFI charge and that 
this increase is funded from DSG reserves 

         Change formula to include the post 16 element of the PFI charge and all 
schools per pupil base rates are reduced to provide this additional funding 

  
It was noted that option one would be detrimental to Lord Lawson of Beamish  
pupils, option two would not impact schools budgets this year as the increased 
funding would be provided from DSG reserves and option three would impact all 
schools and in some cases this would be a significant amount due to the application 
of the Minimum Funding Guarantee . 
  
It was suggested that the local authority should pick up the short fall.  The point was 
made that resources are so tight within the Council that this would not be an option 
and that senior management are clear that this should not impact on the revenue 
support grant. It was also noted that there are currently healthy DSG reserves which 
have been built up over a number of years. It was acknowledged that Council did not 
receive additional funding from the EFA and the Council is trying to find the best 
solution. 



 

  
The point was made that this is not a unique situation and comparisons should be 
made with other authorities that have been in a similar position. It was noted that this 
would be difficult to identify because all local authorities have different funding 
formulas and some authorities may have always funded the post 16 element of the 
PFI charges.  It was confirmed that this is unique within  Gateshead as Lord Lawson 
Academy is the only PFI school with post 16 provision. It was reiterated that the 
DfE’s advice is that this is a premises factor and therefore should be funded from the 
DSG. 
  
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That the Schools Forum approved the change in the  

PFI formula to incorporate the post 16 element of the 
schools PFI charge. 

  
                                    (ii)   That the Schools Forum approved the one off use of  

DSG reserves of £227,894 to fund the post 16 element of 
the schools PFI charge. 

   
 

6 SCHOOLS NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA - DRAFT RESPONSE  
 

 The Forum received the Council’s response to the National Funding Formula 
consultation, for comment and consideration of the Forum’s response. 
  
It was suggested that the response should contain a comment about the funding 
ratio, in particular under funding of Key Stage 3 and 4, and the need to move to a 
level playing field.  The point was made that further consideration needs to be given 
to the impact of basic AWPU levels on the problems manifested in Ofsted 
judgements in secondary schools. It was queried whether the local authority takes a 
strategic view on that and whether there is any correlation between Ofsted 
judgments and funding.  It was confirmed that this would not be looked at because 
judgements are inconsistent, however it was acknowledged that this issue does 
need to be looked at further. 
  
As the Forum was unable to agree on issues around funding ratios it was decided 
that schools and Forum members should respond on an individual basis. 
  
It was also suggested that a general response be made on behalf of the Forum 
around the lack of funding and the link to outcomes. 
  
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That the Schools Forum noted the draft consultation  

document and agreed to individually respond. 
  
                                    (ii)   That a general statement in relation to underfunding  

and links to outcomes be made on behalf of the Schools 
Forum. 

  
 
 

 



 

7 HIGH NEEDS NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA - DRAFT RESPONSE  
 

 The Forum received the draft local authority response to the High Needs Funding 
Consultation. 
  
It was suggested that the Schools Forum response should contain comments about 
the robustness of the link between DLA and SEN in schools. 
  
It was agreed that this was a fair response and it was noted that Special School 
Headteachers would be responding separately. 
  
RESOLVED    -        That the Schools Forum noted the contents of the report and  

agreed the draft consultation response to be submitted on 
behalf of Gateshead Schools Forum. 

  
 

8 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT Q3  
 

 The Forum received the quarter three position of DSG for 2016/17. There is an 
overspend projected of £445,000 on DSG, with an overspend on the High Needs 
Budget of £454,000. 
  
It was questioned whether the overspend is likely to continue, this was confirmed, 
based on current high levels of permanent exclusions and special school 
placements, but will be offset partially by a number of ARMS provisions being 
decommissioned next year.  It was noted that £80,000 has been received from the 
DFE to review high needs and potential savings will be looked at in order to increase 
reserves. 
  
Work is ongoing to understand why there has been an increase in permanent 
exclusions.  It was suggested that factors such as; cuts to social services funding, 
cutting schools budgets and increased accountability by Ofsted have contributed to 
the increase in permanent exclusions.  The point was made that further 
understanding is needed as to why Gateshead is such an outlier and that there is a 
need to ensure Gateshead figures are comparable locally. 
  
A query was raised in relation to the relative cost of Schools Forum to other 
comparative local authority areas, it was agreed that service costs for the Forum 
would be compared to other local authorities. 
  
The question was asked as to the high termination of employment costs in 
comparison to other authorities. It was confirmed that this is based around historic 
school closures and amalgamations, and they are recurrent costs. 
  
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That the Schools Forum noted the contents of the  

report. 
  
                                    (ii)   That the Schools Forum approved the use of DSG  

reserves to cover the overspend in 2016/17. 
  



 

9 VERBAL UPDATE FROM NATIONAL FAIR FUNDING CONFERENCE  
 

 Item deferred. 
  
 

10 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 The date and time of the next meeting is Thursday 18 May 2017 at 2.00pm. 
  
 

 
 
 


